KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (CONT’D)

Amendment to HKAS 17 Leases
As part of Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 2009, HKAS
17 has been amended in relation to the classification
of leasehold land. Before the amendment to HKAS
17, HKAS 17 required leasehold land to be classified
as operating leases and to present leasehold land as
prepaid lease payments in the consolidated statement of
financial position. The amendment has removed such a
requirement.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of
HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the classification of
unexpired leasehold land as at 1st January, 2010 based
on information which existed at the inception of the
leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for the finance lease
classification has been reclassified from “prepaid land
lease payments” to “property, plant and equipment”
retrospectively. The adjustments in respect of the
comparative figures are as follows:

31/12/2009 1/1/2009
二零零九年十二月三十一日 二零零九年一月一日

Originally
stated Adjustments Restated

Originally
stated Adjustments Restated

原先呈列 調整 重列 原先呈列 調整 重列
HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 339.3 335.7 675.0 349.5 341.3 690.8
Prepaid land lease payments

– non-current
預繳地價
－非即期 343.0 (330.0) 13.0 349.1 (335.7) 13.4

Prepaid land lease payments
– current

預繳地價
－即期 6.1 (5.7) 0.4 6.1 (5.6) 0.5

688.4 – 688.4 704.7 – 704.7

As at 31st December, 2010, leasehold land that qualifies
for finance lease classification with the carrying amount
of HK$328.3 million has been included in property, plant
and equipment. The application of the amendment to
HKAS 17 has had no impact on the net profit and total
equity of the Group.

Hong Kong Interpretation 5 Presentation of Financial
Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term
Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause (“HK
Int-5”)
HK Int-5 clarifies that term loans that include a clause that
gives the lender the unconditional right to call the loans